## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2944555

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the STREET ADDRESS OF ASSIGNEE previously recorded on Reel 032633 Frame 0075. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS' INTEREST.

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ERIK NOBLE KUBIAK	03/25/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ORTHOGRID SYSTEMS, LLC
Street Address:	210 NORTH 6TH STREET
City:	BOISE
State/Country:	IDAHO
Postal Code:	83702

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US1416891

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** sfentress@harrisshelton.com

Correspondent Name: SUSAN B. FENTRESS

Address Line 1: ONE COMMERCE SQUARE, SUITE 2700

Address Line 4: MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 38103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22240.0011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN B. FENTRESS
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Susan B. Fentress
DATE SIGNED:	07/18/2014

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Change of Address EK#page1.tif source=Change of Address EK#page2.tif source=Change of Address EK#page3.tif source=Change of Address EK#page4.tif

PATENT 502897958 REEL: 033359 FRAME: 0072

# ASSIGNMENT FOR APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS.

Erik Noble Kublak 1365 East 1300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84105

(hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") has invented a certain invention (the "Invention")

ALIGNMENT PLATE APPARATUS AND SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE

for which application (the "Application") for Letter of Patent was filed with the World International Patent Organization visa vie the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 18, 2014, and assigned No. PCT/US14/16891; and

WHEREAS, it is the intention of Assignor that patent rights in and to the invention, and any and all improvement thereto, shall belong to:

OrthoGrid Systems, LLC 210 225 North 6th Street, Suite 48 Boise, ID 83702 US

EW S/W/VM

(hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Application, and the Invention, and in and to all embodiments of the Invention heretofore conceived, made or discovered by Assignors, and in and to any and all patents (including but not limited to continuation applications, CIP applications and reissue patents), inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter referred to as "Patents") thereon granted in any and all countries and group of countries; and

WHEREAS, Assignor intends to assign said rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, acknowledged by said Assignor to have been received in full from Assignee:

1. Said Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest (a) in and to the Application and the Invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for patents on the Inventions in any and all countries pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all Application filed and any and all Patent granted on the Inventions in any and all countries, including each and every Application filed and

each and every Patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, continuation or CIP of said Application; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any said Patents.

- 2. Assignor covenants and agrees to cooperate with Assignee to enable Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest to the Invention herein conveyed in any and all countries and groups of countries. Such cooperation by Assignor shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee (a) for perfecting in Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of the Applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering the Invention; (d) for filling and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any of the Patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Inventions and any application therefore and any Patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the reasonable travel, business and legal expenses incurred by Assignors in providing such cooperation shall be paid by Assignee.
- 3. The terms and covenants of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, and Assignor's heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Assignor hereby warrants and represents that Assignor has not entered into and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

Assignor	executed	and	delivered	this.	instrument to	Assignee	on	the	date
indicated below			And the second	11		/ tooligitoe	Oil	HIG	uate

Assignor's Signature

2

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**RECORDED: 07/18/2014** 

EPAS ID: PAT2806225

SUBMISSION LYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NCE:	ASSIGNMENT	A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE
CONVEYING PARTY DATA	ATA	and the second control of the second	
		Name	Execution Date
ERIK NOBLE KUBIAK			03/25/2014
RECEIVING PARTY DATA	TA	The second secon	m-cutomina.
Name:	ORTHOGR	ORTHOGRID SYSTEMS, LLC	
Street Address:	223 NORTI	223 NORTH 6TH STREET, SUITE 40	The state of the s
City:	BOISE		Mana,
State/Country:	IDAHO	ALTERNATION OF THE PROPERTY OF	
Postal Code:	83702		
Property Type	- J	Number	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1	Total: 1		
Property 1ype			
PCT Number:	USI	US1416891	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA	ATA		TO THE PARTY OF TH
Fax Number:			
Correspondence will by US Mail.	e sent to the	Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; If that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.	sful, it will be sent via
Email:	sfen	sfentress@harrisshelton.com	
Correspondent Name:	SUS	SUSAN B. FENTRESS	
Address Line 1:	ONE	ONE COMMERCE SQUARE, SUITE 2700	
Address Line 4:	MEN	MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 38103-2556	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MBER:	22240.0011	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		SUSAN B. FENTRESS	
SIGNATURE:		/s/ Susan B. Fentress	And the second s
DATE SIGNED:	The state of the s	04/09;2014	The second secon
Total Attachments: 2 source=pct16891assign2#page1.tif	page1.tif		
source=pct16891assign2#page2.tif	page2.tif		

**PATENT REEL: 033359 FRAME: 0075**